
QA/QC Taskforce Meeting 
17-20 March 2007

Leicester, UK

Attendees: Kan Aoike, Tim Brewer, David Houpt, Kelly Kryc, Mike Lovell, Clive Neal, 
and Trevor Williams 

1. QA/QC Mandate

Consensus: The QA QC Task Force amends the vision statement as follows: 

QA/QC vision statement: 

“IODP seeks to ensure that the highest quality data possible are produced on all IODP 
platforms and associated shorebased facilities.  

To achieve this requires traceability of measurements, documentation of procedures, 
recording of results and all associated metadata, and estimation of uncertainties for all 
data generated by IODP.” 

2. Review Action Items from November 2006 QA/QC taskforce meeting

Itemized Action Items from November meeting with current status 

Priority Action Item: The IODP-MI recommends that the QAQC Taskforce review 
QA/QC procedures implemented by the IOs annually. 

The taskforce agreed that the annual review of QA/QC protocols be conducted by STP. 

Recommendation/IO Action Item: The QA/QC taskforce requests that the IOs provide 
their plans and measurement-specific protocols for implementing QA/QC for the IODP 
Minimum and Standard Measurements by February 2, 2007. Those protocols that are 
not ready by the deadline can be provided to the taskforce at a later date, which must be 
specified by the IO. IO Action Item: The QA/QC taskforce requests that each IO 
suggest a method by which they would implement cross-platform comparisons of data 
to be submitted on February 2, 2007. 

The taskforce received the required deliverables from each IO by the deadline. 

ACTION ITEM USIO: The taskforce requests that the USIO add some descriptive 
comments to further describe the various parameters in the spreadsheet. 

The taskforce recommends the following procedure for cross-platform comparisons: 
Each IO should implement those reference materials it believes are appropriate for 
individual measurements; IODP-MI should then acquire appropriate samples for blind 
tests by all IOs (including all shorebased facilities) for testing on (usually) an annual 



basis. The Task Force will seek advice from appropriate experts on the nature of the test 
samples to be recommended. IODP-MI should seek advice from STP (SAS) in reviewing 
the results of these blind tests and providing feedback to the IOs. 

The phased introduction of QA/QC across platforms should first seek to address IODP 
minimum measurements and other critically important data tied to scientific objectives of 
specific expeditions in a timely manner. 

Action Item: Revised terms of reference, glossary, and list of experts will be circulated 
to IOs, IODP-MI, and STP for review. 

Completed 

Action Item: Establish a general policy for flagging questionable data. 
The QA/QC Task Force recognizes the need for identifying and flagging questionable 
data that fall outside the norm on a routine basis. Advice from experts/expert groups is 
needed on specific limits/variability outside of which data are regarded as questionable 
on an Expedition basis. Such data should be identified, flagged and interrogated to ensure 
their integrity. This should include measurements made downhole, on recovered samples, 
on reference and calibration standards, and between instruments/operators/IOs. 

Action Item: The ability to compare and contrast data from different platforms is 
crucial and requires that QA/QC personnel be granted access to moratorium data 
across IOs solely for the purpose of QAQC. Therefore the QA/QC taskforce requests 
that this issue be considered and resolved by IODP-MI and IO management. 

This action item has been superceded by NanTroSEIZE PMT actions. 

Action Item: Request from NanTroSEIZE PMT (and Specialty Coordinators) 
information regarding QA/QC for this multi-platform project. 

The QA/QC Task Force recommends the NanTroSEIZE PMT make QA/QC a priority to 
ensure the highest quality data possible are produced across all platforms. 

3. Define number of Expert Groups required to assess IO QA/QC protocol
deliverables

• Based on IODP shipboard and shore-based laboratory systems (i.e.
petrophysics, geochemistry, microbiology, etc.)

13 groups were identified with some overlap (e.g. Physical Properties on core an 
downhole physical measurments; organic and inorganic geochemistry), thus experts may 
be able to comment on more than one group (Appendix 1).  



• Based on “minimum, standard, and supplemental measurements,” as defined
by STP.

Above groups include all IODP measurements as defined plus some safety measurements 
(e.g. gas analyses). 

Deliverable: List of expert groups and the measurements they are responsible for. 
Complete (Appendix 1). 

4. Discuss using a “Minimum, Standard, and Supplemental” model for QA/QC
protocols

Deliverable: Consensus statement 

Our goal is to have QA/QC procedures and protocols in place for Phase 2 for minimum 
measurements and for those Expedition specific measurements critical to the scientific 
objectives.  

The wholesale implementation of a minimum, standard and supplemental model for 
QA/QC protocols is not appropriate given the timeline required for the start of Phase 2. 

ACTION ITEM  KK 
Check with Sapporo Office (IODP-MI) by 30th March on status of WG reports. 

5. Establish the format of IO QA/QC protocols that will be reviewed by the Expert
Groups.

Deliverable: Consensus statement 

Rather than distribute the IO protocols to the expert groups, the taskforce developed a 
query form (Appendix 2) for the expert groups to complete. The response will be used by 
the IOs to refine their protocols. 

6. Assess the QA/QC protocols that were delivered by the IOs on the February 2,
2007 deadline.

See action taken for Agenda Item 5. 

7. Populate Expert Groups from Expert List and IO representatives

See Appendix 1. 

8. Develop an Implementation and coordination plan/timeline for executing these
action items.



 
Action Timeline for Expert Groups: 
 
1. KK to circulate query form for comment from absent taskforce members and IODP-MI 
VPs. ML to circulate to STP. Comments requested by March 27. 

 
2. Following return by 27th March, TF to review revised query form by 30th March. 
 
3. KK to contact expert groups with revised query form on 2nd April requesting 
comments back by 27th April.  
 
4. KK to request participation and notification by return of inability to participate; KK to 
follow up with 2nd emailing with same deadline of 27th April.  
 
5. KK to circulate returns to TF as they are received. 
 
6. TF members to lead and coordinate returns for expert groups (see Appendix 1 for 
individual assignments) 
 
7. TF to coordinate returns to KK by 11th May, for circulating and comment to IOs – 
comment required by 25th May (before QAQC TF & STP meeting). 
 
9. Future meetings 
 
ACTION ITEM KK: Seek approval for another meeting of the QA/QC Task Force to 
prepare an initial report for IODP-MI with Task Force recommendations for QA/QC 
implementation across IODP prior to the start of Phase 2 drilling. To optimize cost-
benefits and quickly establish a QA/QC implementation plan this could be held prior to 
and after the STP meeting in Beijing in China. 
 
 
 
 



Experts Measurements Email address Penetratio
n rate

Gas monitoring (e.g. H2S)

Generic headings IODP Minimum 
Measurements

IODP Standard Measurements Supplemental Measurements Safety measurements Mud 
pressure
Mud 
density

PP Physical Properties of Core Core logging Core logging: P-wave velocity Permeability on discrete 
samples

Peter Schultheiss & John 
Roberts, GEOTEK

C4-C7, D4-D7, E8 
&E13

john@geotek.co.uk
peter@geotek.co.uk

Driller 
depth

• natural gamma ray P-wave velocity (on split cores) Vp and Vs, anisotropy and 
attenuation

Guy Rothwell C4-C7, D4 rgr@noc.soton.ac.uk Pumping 
rate

• gamma ray attenuation P-wave velocity (discrete) Ben Clennell, CSIRO, 
Australia

ANY ben.clennell@csiro.au Rotation 
rate

• magnetic susceptibility Thermal conductivity (both 
whole core and pieces)

Vs Frank Neissen, A Wegner Inst 
Bremerhaven

C4-C8, D4 & E13 Frank.Niessen@awi.de Heave 
compensa
tion

Moisture and 
density/porosity

Electrical resistivity Thermal infrared imaging of 
core 

Dr. Christian Bücker, RWE-
DEA, Hamburg

ALL Christian.Buecker@rwe.com Mud 
logging

Nuclear magnetic resonance 
(NMR)

Roy Wilkens, Hawaii ALL rwilkens@hawaii.edu 

Particle size analyzer Peter Jackson D8 and E13 pdj@bgs.ac.uk Categorie
s not 
included 
for expert 
list

Pressuriz
ed core 
sampling

Penetration strength Dr. Warner Brückmann, IfM-
Geomar, Kiel; 

ALL wbrueckmann@ifm-geomar.de Downhol
e 
sidewall 

Shear strength (i.e miniature 
vane)

Masataka Kinoshita, IFREE, 
JAMSTEC, 
masa@jamstec.go.jp

ALL masa@jamstec.go.jp Pressuriz
ed 
fluid/gas 
sampling

Non-contact resistivity Elwyn James, Fugro ALL
Juichiro Ashi, ORI, ashi@ori.u-
tokyo.ac.jp

ALL ashi@ori.u-tokyo.ac.jp

Mike Lovell ALL mtl@leicester.ac.uk
Junzo Kasahara D4-D6, E5, E7, 

E11, E12
kasa2@eri.u-tokyo.ac.jp

DMTP Downhole Measurements of 
T&P&fluids

Temperature profile Open-hole temperature Permeability through packer 
tests

Liz Screaton ALL screaton@ufl.ed

Downhole pressure Heiner Villinger, Bremen ALL vill@uni-bremen.de
Keir Becker ALL kbecker@rsmas.miami.edu
Geoff Wheat ALL wheat@mbari.org
Andy Fisher ALL afisher@es.ucsc.edu
Earl Davis ALL EDavis@NRCan.gc.ca

DML Downhole Measurements of 
logging (openhole and LWD)

Downhole logging: Measurements while drilling

• natural gamma ray Open-hole temperature Logging While Drilling Dr. Christian Bücker, RWE-
DEA, Hamburg

ALL Christian.Buecker@rwe.com

• spectral gamma Magnetic susceptibility Measurements While Drilling Philippe Pezard, Montpelier C28-C33,  E28 Philippe.Pezard@dstu.univ-montp2.fr
• density Magnetic field Logging While Coring Dave Goldberg ALL goldberg@ldeo.columbia.edu
• porosity High resolution gamma MGT Dr. Johannes Stoll, Antares, 

Stuhr for downhole logging 
and magnetics; 

D29, D30

j.stoll@antares-geo.de
• resistivity Nuclear magnetic resonance Dr. Renate Pechnig, Univ 

Aachen (she is a contractor so 
belongs somehow to the IOs)

C28-C33, E32

r.pechnig@geophysik.rwth-aachen.de
• sonic Formation testing Sanny Saito, IFREE, 

JAMSTEC
ALL

saito@jamstec.go.jp
• borehole imaging Spontaneous potential (SP) Roger Samworth, 

Weatherford, East Leake
ALL

Dr Jez Lofts, Baker Hughes, 
Houston

E28,  E29, E32, E33

Heinrich Villinger, Bremen ALL vill@uni-bremen.de
Rich Jarrard, Utah ALL jarrard@mail.mines.utah.edu
Heike Delius, TASK 
Aberdeen

C28-C33, D28
heike.delius@taskgeoscience.com

Mike Lovell ALL mtl@leicester.ac.uk
Trevor Williams ALL trevor@ldeo.columbia.edu
Stefan Mrozewski E28-E30 stefan@ldeo.columbia.edu
Ge, Hongkui ALL gehk@cea-igp.ac.cn 

OG Organic geochemistry Pore water chemistry Organic biomarkers gas analysesGeorges Gorin D46, E45, F46 georges.gorin@terre.unige.ch
Bulk Carbon-Hydrogen-Nitrogen-
Sulfur (CHNS) analyses

rock maturity (organics)Phil Meyers U Michigan ALL
pameyers@umich.edu

Masanobu Yamamoto, 
Hokkaido

D46 and E45
myama@ees.hokudai.ac.jp

Nao Ohkouchi. IFREE, 
JAMSTEC, 
nohkouchi@jamstec.go.jp

D46, E45, F46

nohkouchi@jamstec.go.jp
George Claypool ALL Geclaypool@aol.com
Kai Uwe Hinrichs ALL khinrichs@uni-bremen.de
Mike Mottl D45 mmottl@soest.hawaii.edu
Ikehara, Minoru D46 and E45 ikehara@cc.kochi-u.ac.jp ikehara@kochi-u.ac.jp

IG Inorganic geochemistry X-ray fluorescence (XRF) 
scanner

Laser ablation ICPMS gas analysesDr. Jens Grützner, MARUM, 
Bremen; 

D55 jgruetzn@allgeo.uni-bremen.de

X-ray diffraction (XRD) Guy Rothwell D55 rgr@noc.soton.ac.uk
Pore water chemistry Tats Sakamoto, IFREE, 

JAMSTEC
D55  and D56

tats-ron@jamstec.go.jp
Whole rock major and trace Naokazu Ahagon, Hokkaido 

Univ. 
ahagon@mail.sci.hokudai.ac.j

(D58 and D59)

ahagon@mail.sci.hokudai.ac.jp
Carbonate analyses Miriam Kastner, Scripps D57 mkastner@ucsd.edu

Tom Guilderson, Lawrence 
Livermore.

? Isotopes?
guilderson1@popeye.llnl.gov

David Murray, Brown 
University

ALL dmurray@brown.edu

Katie Kelley, URI E55 kelley@gso.uri.edu
Marta Torres, COAS OSU D57 and D58 mtorres@coas.oregonstate.edu
Jen Latimer, Indiana D57 and D58 jlatimer@isugw.indstate.edu
Gabe Filipelli D57 - D59 gfilippe@iupui.edu
Dennis Graham, URI ALL dgraham@gso.uri.edu
Dave Mucciarone., Stanford D58-D59 dam@pangea.stanford.edu
Godfrey Fitton, Edinburgh D58 Godfrey.Fitton@ed.ac.uk
Julian Pearce, Cardiff D58 and E55 pearceja@Cardiff.ac.uk
Damon Teagle, Southampton D56, D58, D59 dat@noc.soton.ac.uk
Katsuhiko Suzuki, IFREE, 
JAMSTEC, 
katz@jamstec.go.jp

D58 and E55 katz@jamstec.go.jp

Jyunichiro Ishibasi, Kyusyu 
Univ., ishi@geo.kyusyu-
u.ac.jp

D57 ishi@geo.kyusyu-u.ac.jp

Marguerite Godard, 
Montpellier

D58 and E55 Marguerite.Godard@dstu.univ-montp2.fr

Martin Koelling D57 koelling@marum.de
Shaun Reeder ?? sre@bgs.ac.uk
Tracy Shimmield SAMS ?? tms@sams.ac.uk
Clive Neal All neal.1@nd.edu
Akihiro Kano, Hiroshima ?? kano@geol.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp
Mike Mottl D57 mmottl@soest.hawaii.edu

MB Microbiology Microbiology (phospholipids and 
cell counts)

DNA Chris House, Penn State All
chh10@psu.edu chouse@geosc.psu.edu

Contamination testing  biomarker microbiological 
analysis

Kevin Mandernack, CSM All
kmandern@mines.edu

Kenji Nanba, Fukashima All nanba@aujaghi.fs.a.u-tokyo.ac.jp
David Smith, URI All dcsmith@gso.uri.edu
Kenji Kato All skkato@ipc.shizuoka.ac.jp
Ken Takai All kent@jamstec.go.jp
Fumio Inagaki, JAMSTEC All inagaki@jamstec.go.jp
Daniel Prieur All daniel.prieur@univ-brest.fr
John Parkes All J.Parkes@earth.cf.ac.uk
Bo Barker Jorgenson All bjoergen@mpi-bremen.de
Barry Cragg All b.cragg@earth.cardiff.ac.uk
Wolfgang Bach All wbach@uni-bremen.de
Rick Colwell All rcolwell@coas.oregonstate.edu
Takuro Nonoura All takuron@jamstec.go.jp

PET Petrology Visual core description - 
Separate WG

Whole round core digital surface 
photography

Benoit Ildefonse, Montpellier ALL benoit.ildefonse@free.fr

Smear slides Color reflectance Dr. Klas Lackschewitz, IfM-
Geomar, Kiel

D104, D107-D109 klackschewitz@ifm-geomar.de

Thin sections Close-up and micro-imaging Dave Vanko Towson 
University (Maryland

C105, D107-D109 dvanko@towson.edu

Split-core digital 
photography

Core orientation and structural 
measurements

Paul Wallace, Univ. of 
Oregon 

ALL
pwallace@darkwing.uoregon.edu

X-ray diffraction (XRD) James Natland, Univ. of Miami ALL natland@rsmas.miami.edu
Whole rock major and trace Tats Sakamoto, IFREE C105, C106, D107, 

D108
tats-ron@jamstec.go.jp

Carbonate analyses Pat Castillo, Scripps ALL pcastillo@ucsd.edu
Damon Teagle, Southampton ALL dat@noc.soton.ac.uk
Neil Banerjee, Victoria ALL neil.banerjee@gmail.com
Hajime Naruse, 
sedimentologists, Kyoto Univ. 
, naruse@kueps.kyoto-
u.ac.jp

ALL

naruse@kueps.kyoto-u.ac.jp
Hiroshi Sato, Sensyu Univ., 

satohiro@isc.senshu-u.ac.jp 
C105-C106, D108 satohiro@isc.senshu-u.ac.jp

Saburo Sakai, IFREE, 
JAMSTEC, 
saburos@jamstec.go.jp

D109

saburos@jamstec.go.jp
Christine Laverne C105-C106, D108 christine.laverne@univ.u-3mrs.fr

Emrys Phillips ?

PAL Palaeonotolgy Biostratigraphy Whole round core digital surface 
photography

Noritoshi Suzuki ALL
suzuki.noritoshi@nifty.com

Smear slides Close-up and micro-imaging Jenny Pike ALL pikej@cardiff.ac.uk diatoms
Thin sections Sherwood Wise ALL wise@gly.fsu.edu nannofossils
Split-core digital 
photography

Lazarus, David ALL
david.lazarus@rz.hu-berlin.de

Huber, Brian ALL huber.brian@nmnh.si.edu
Malcolm Hart ALL M.Hart@plymouth.ac.uk forams
Beth Christensen ALL christensen@adelphi.edu
Paul Bown, UCL ALL p.bown@ucl.ac.uk
Paul Wilson ALL paw1@noc.soton.ac.uk
Gilbert Camoins, Aix ALL camoin@cerege.fr
Jim Pospichal ALL jim@bugware.com

MAG Palaeomagnetism Natural remanent magnetism 
with step-wise demagnetization

Anhysteretic Remanent 
Magnetization (ARM) and 
Isothermal Remanent 
Magnetization (IRM) with 
stepwise acquisition and 
demagnetization

Carl Richter, Univerisity of 
Lousianna Lafeyette

ALL crichter@louisiana.edu 

Stephanie Brachfeld, ALL brachfelds@mail.montclair.edu
Fabio Florindo, ALL florindo@ingv.it
Johan Guyodo, ALL Yohan.Guyodo@lsce.cnrs-gif.fr
Gary Acton, UC Davis ALL acton@geology.ucdavis.edu
Hirokuni Oda 
(paleomagnetics), hirokuni-
oda@aist.go.jp 

ALL hirokuni-oda@aist.go.jp 

Makoto Okada ALL okada@mx.ibaraki.ac.jp
Carlo Laj ALL laj@lsce.cnrs-gif.fr
John Piper ALL
Tony Morris ALL amorris@plymouth.ac.uk
Thilo von Dobeneck ALL dobeneck@uni-bremen.de
Toshi Yamazaki, AIST, toshi-
yamazaki@aist.go.jp

ALL toshi-yamazaki@aist.go.jp

Paul Johnson ALL johnson@ocean.washington.edu
Lee, Youn-Soo ALL leeys@kigam.re.kr 

GP Geophysics Vertical seismic profile or 
checkshot

Sean Gulick, UT (Core log 
seismic)

D153 sean@utig.ig.utexas.edu

Koji Masuda D153 koji.masuda@aist.go.jp
Shinichi Sakurai D153 shinichi_sakurai@oxy.com
Eiichiro Araki, JAMSTEC D153 araki@jamstec.go.jp

CI Core imaging Split-core digital 
photography

X-ray CT scanning Chris MacLeod D159 and D161 macleod@cf.ac.uk

Whole round core digital surface 
photography

Kotaro Ujiie, structural 
geologist, IFREE, JAMSTEC, 
ujiiek@jamstec.go.jp

C158, D159, D161 ujiiek@jamstec.go.jp

Color reflectance Benoit Ildefonse, Montpellier D161
benoit@dstu.univ-montp2.fr

Close-up and micro-imaging Christophe Basile (STP) ALL cbasile@ujf-grenoble.fr 
Barry Freifeld, D158 bmfreifeld@lbl.gov ???
Peter Schultheiss & John 
Roberts GEOTEK

ALL john@geotek.co.uk
peter@geotek.co.uk

RF Rig floor Weight on bit Measurements while drillingDefer to IOs for comment
Penetration rate Gas monitoring (e.g. H2S)
Mud pressure
Mud density
Driller depth
Pumping rate
Rotation rate
Heave compensation
Mud logging

Categories not included for 
expert list

Pressurized core sampling

Downhole sidewall sampling
Pressurized fluid/gas sampling


